

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Terry Kemmet,)	
)	
)	Supreme Ct. No. 20190189
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	District Ct. No. 08-2019-CV-00693
)	
Jeanne M. Steiner, Rosellen M. Sand,)	
Governor Doug Burgum,)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
Attorney General Wayne Stenehjem,)	
WSI Director Brian Klipfel,)	
WSI Employee Barry Schumacher,)	
Others, unknown at present,)	
)	
)	
Appellees.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE APRIL 18, 2019
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE DANIEL J. BORGEN

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: David R. Phillips
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 06116
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email drphillips@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of Case	5
Request for Oral Argument	8
Statement of Facts	9
I. The Parties.....	9
II. Kemmet’s Allegations	10
Law and Argument.....	23
I. Standard of Review.....	24
II. The Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.	27
A. The Complaint constitutes an impermissible collateral attack on the OAH Order	28
B. The claims against Administrative Law Judges Steiner and Sand are barred by the doctrine of judicial immunity	34
III. The Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over the Complaint.....	45
A. Kemmet failed to file a notice of claim with the director of the Office of Management and Budget	46
B. Kemmet failed to properly serve process on the director of the Office of Management and Budget	59
Conclusion.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Allied Mut. Ins. Co. v. Director of N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 1999 ND 2, 589 N.W.2d 201	48, 49
<u>Bala v. State,</u> 2010 ND 164, 787 N.W.2d 761	25
<u>Bender v. Beverly Anne, Inc.,</u> 2002 ND 146, 651 N.W.2d 642.....	10
<u>Besette v. Enderlin Sch. Dist. No. 22,</u> 288 N.W.2d 67 (N.D. 1980)	49
<u>Bradley v. Fisher,</u> 80 U.S. 335 (1871)	37
<u>Brandvold v. Lewis & Clark Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 161,</u> 2011 ND 185, 803 N.W.2d 827	25
<u>Cooke v. UND,</u> 1999 ND 238, 603 N.W.2d 504.....	49
<u>Cridland v. ND Workers Comp. Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 223, 571 N.W.2d 351.....	30
<u>Dimond v. State ex rel. State Bd. of Higher Educ.,</u> 1999 ND 228, 603 N.W.2d 66.....	48, 49
<u>Earnest v. Garcia,</u> 1999 ND 196, 601 N.W.2d 260.....	48, 49
<u>Ghorbanni v. North Dakota Council on Arts,</u> 2002 ND 22, 639 N.W.2d 507	48, 49
<u>Gottschalck v. Shepperd,</u> 260 N.W. 573 (N.D. 1935)	36
<u>Gruebele v. Gruebele,</u> 338 N.W.2d 805 (N.D. 1983)	29
<u>Hamilton v. Hamilton,</u> 410 N.W.2d 508 (N.D. 1987)	28

<u>Harchenko v. Harchenko,</u> 43 N.W.2d 200, 201-02 (N.D. 1950)	28, 29
<u>Haugenoe v. Bambrick,</u> 2003 ND 92, 663 N.W.2d 175.....	7
<u>Jury v. Barnes County Municipal Airport Authority,</u> 2016 ND 106, 881 N.W.2d 10.....	23
<u>Kautzman v. McDonald,</u> 2001 ND 20, 621 N.W.2d 871	48, 49
<u>Knutson v. County of Barnes,</u> 2002 ND 68, 642 N.W.2d 910.....	48, 49, 60
<u>Koehler v. County of Grand Forks,</u> 2003 ND 44, 658 N.W.2d 741	7
<u>Kouba v. State,</u> 2004 ND 186, 687 N.W.2d 466.....	40
<u>Landseidel v. Culeman,</u> 181 N.W. 593 (N.D. 1921)	36
<u>Lang v. State,</u> 2001 ND APP 2, 622 N.W.2d 238.....	38
<u>Liles v. Reagan,</u> 804 F.2d 493 (8th Cir. 1986).....	37
<u>Livingood v. Meece,</u> 477 N.W.2d 183 (N.D. 1991)	49
<u>Loran v. Iszler,</u> 373 N.W.2d 870 (N.D. 1985)	39, 44
<u>Messiha v. State,</u> 1998 ND 149, 583 N.W.2d 385.....	48, 49
<u>Mireles v. Waco,</u> 502 U.S. 9 (1991)	37
<u>Moen v. State,</u> 2003 ND 17, 656 N.W.2d 671	48, 49, 58

<u>Nandan, LLP v. City of Fargo,</u> 2015 ND 37, 858 N.W.2d 892.....	25
<u>Pierson v. Ray,</u> 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	35
<u>Riemers v. State,</u> 2007 ND APP 2, 732 N.W.2d 398.....	40
<u>Root v. Rose,</u> 6 N.D. 575, 72 N.W. 1022 (1897)	35, 38
<u>Sanderson v. Walsh County,</u> 2006 ND 83, 712 N.W.2d 842.....	9
<u>State ex rel. Workforce Safety and Ins. v. Larry's On Site Welding,</u> 2014 ND 81, 845 N.W.2d 310.....	10
<u>State v. Haskell,</u> 2001 ND 14, 621 N.W.2d 358.....	49, 60
<u>State v. Mertz,</u> 514 N.W.2d 662 (N.D. 1994)	29
<u>State v. New Holland,</u> 2015 ND 223, 869 N.W.2d 136.....	49
<u>State v. Noack,</u> 2007 ND 82, 732 N.W.2d 389.....	23
<u>State v. Rourke,</u> 2017 ND 102, 893 N.W.2d 176.....	23
<u>Stump v. Sparkman,</u> 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	37
<u>Thompson v. Peterson,</u> 546 N.W.2d 856 (N.D. 1996)	26
<u>Vandall v. Trinity Hosps.,</u> 2004 ND 47, 676 N.W.2d 88.....	25
<u>Vogel v. Marathon Oil Co.,</u> 2016 ND 104, 879 N.W.2d 471	26
<u>Voigt v. State,</u> 2008 ND 236, 759 N.W.2d 530.....	60, 62

<u>Williams County v. Don Sorenson Investments, LLC,</u> 2017 ND 193, 900 N.W.2d 223.....	30
--	----

Statutes and Other Authorities

N.D.C.C. ch. 28	42, 43
N.D.C.C. ch. 29	42, 43
N.D.C.C, ch. 30	42, 43
N.D.C.C. ch. 31	42, 43
N.D.C.C. ch. 32	42, 43
N.D.C.C. ch. 32-12.2.....	47, 59
N.D.C.C. ch. 54	42
N.D.C.C. ch. 55	42
N.D.C.C. ch. 56	42
N.D.C.C. ch. 57	42
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-31.....	42
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02(3)(d).....	40
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-03(1)	9
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-04	47, 49
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-04(1)	passim
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-04(5)	passim
N.D.C.C. § 44-01-05.....	44
N.D.C.C. § 44-02-01(6)	44
N.D.C.C. § 54-57-01(2)	44
N.D.C.C. § 54-57-01(3)	42, 43, 44

N.D.C.C. § 54-57-04.....	42
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-05.....	55
N.D.C.C. § 65-02-22.....	43
N.D.C.C. § 65-02-22.1.....	10
N.D.C.C. § 65-09-01.....	17
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	26, 45, 46
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	25
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(vi).....	25
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(h)(3)	46
1995 N.D. Sess. Laws, ch. 329, § 11	40
47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 738 (2006).....	28
47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 739 (2008).....	29
47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 741 (2006).....	28
47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 742 (2008).....	29
47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 744 (2008).....	28
47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments §749 (2008).....	28
1 Weinstein's Fed. Evid., § 201.12[3] (2d ed.2002)	10
